
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 24 September 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2014 in the  at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

2 OCTOBER 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 24th July 
2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and signature by the 
Chair.  
 

3. Minutes of the Additional Urgent Meeting (Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the Additional Urgent meeting of the Authority, held on 1st 
August 2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 
 

4. Change of Appointment to The Authority (Pages 13 - 16) 

 (CFO/100/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/100/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, concerning 
the change of appointment by Knowsley Borough Council to Merseyside 
Fire & Rescue Authority, with effect from 1st October 2014.  
 

5. OPERATION SABRE – AID TO ROMANIA 2014 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 (CFO/099/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/099/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Fire Aid provided by the Authority to Romania, via 
Operation Sabre. 
 
A Presentation support of this report will be delivered as a “Learning 



 

4 

Lunch” for Members, prior to this meeting.  
 

6. Health, Safety & Welfare Annual Report (Pages 19 - 70) 

 (CFO/092/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/092/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the performance of the Authority with regard to Health, Safety 
and Welfare outcomes for 2013/14.  
 

7. JCC OFFICIAL OPENING (Pages 71 - 72) 

 (CFO/103/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/103/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
arrangements for the official opening of the Joint Control Centre.  
 

8. Knowsley Station Mergers Consultation Outcomes (Pages 73 - 152) 

 (CFO/094/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/094/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
outcomes of the twelve week public consultation regarding the proposed 
Station Merger in Knowsley; and the next steps.   
 

9. Proposed Station Merger of Huyton and Whiston (Pages 153 - 164) 

 (CFO/095/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/095/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at Prescot, having considered 
the outcomes of the public consultation as detailed in report number 
CFO/094/14. 
 
 

10. Proposals For Upton And West Kirby Fire Stations (Pages 165 - 210) 

 (CFO/101/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/101/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
proposal to either merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at a new site 
on Frankby Road, Greasby, or close West Kirby fire station, subject to a 12 
week period of public consultation to commence with effect from 3rd 
October 2014.  
 
 

11. Operational Response Saving Options 2015/16 - Liverpool District 
(Pages 211 - 250) 

 (CFO/102/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/102/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
operational response savings options for 2015/16 from the Liverpool 
District. 



 

5 

 

12. Results of the Employee Engagement Survey (Pages 251 - 306) 

 To consider Report CFO/104/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the results of the MFRA staff engagement survey.  
 
 

 
----------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

24 JULY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, Ted Grannell, John Kelly, 
Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, James Roberts, Tony Robertson, 
Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Robbie Ayres, Cllr Roy Gladden, Cllr Jimmy Mahon and Cllr 
Tony Newman  

8. Attendance note  
 
It was requested that Cllr Gladdens apologies for absence, due to representing 
the Authority at the North West Employers Annual meeting, be noted. 
 
Cllr Niblock arrived during discussion of item 5. 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) Item 7. Industrial Action Impact and Cover Arrangements report 
CFO/084/14, be determined by the Chair to be considered as a matter of 
urgency, to update Members of the current impact on the Authority 
following recent periods of National Industrial Action.  

 
c)  Item 3 Part Two Exempt Minutes of the last meeting, 26th June 2014, 
containing exempt information by virtue of paragraphs 1,2 & 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and,   

 
Item 6 JCC Update Report CFO/080/14 containing exempt information be 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  
 

 Item 3 and 6 be considered after item 7. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 26th 
June 2014. 
Item 12 Appointments to Outside Organisations, Page 10 Councillor Lesley 
Rennie requested confirmation that she has now been appointed to the North 
West Fire and Rescue Forum. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) The Minutes be amended to include the appointment of Councillor 

Lesley Rennie to the North West Fire and Rescue Forum. 
 

b) With the inclusion of the above amendment, The Minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Authority, held on 26th June 2014, be 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

4. Revenue & Capital Outturn 2013/14  
 
Me
[...]
 
 

a) The report be noted and; 
 

b) An additional urgent meeting of the Authority be called following the 
announcement of any further episodes of Industrial Action, to consider 
any changes in relation to operational cover arrangements during 
industrial action and whether the Authority would continue to accept part 
performance .   

  
 

3. EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Containing exempt information by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 & 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Members considered Part 2 Exempt Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th 
June 2014  
 
Resolved that: 
 

Part 2 Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting of The Authority, held on 
26th June 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed accordingly 
by the Chair. 

 
 

6. JCC Update  
 
This report contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3, of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Page 9



 
Member considered Report CFO/080/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
providing an update in relation to the works on the Joint Command and Control 
Centre (JCC). 
 
Resolved that: 
 

The contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Friday, 1 August 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

ADDITIONAL URGENT MEETING 
 

1 AUGUST 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Peter Brennan, Jimmy Mahon, 
Barbara Murray, Tony Newman, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, James Roberts, Tony Robertson, 
Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

 
 

 

Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Roy Gladden, Cllr Ted Grannell, Cllr John Kelly and Cllr 
Steve Niblock  

 
 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) Agenda item 3 be determined by the Chair as a matters of urgency, and 

reason for calling this additional meeting, to consider Industrial Action 
Cover Arrangements following the release of additional dates of action by 
the Fire Brigades Union received 31st July 2014. 

 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 

during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 24th July 2014, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



3. Industrial Action Cover Arrangements  
 
Members considered report CFO/086/14 of the Chief Fire Officer regarding 
industrial action cover arrangements, and the estimated financial and health, 
safety and welfare impact of the announced episodes of industrial action by the 
Fire Brigades Union in the ongoing national dispute over pensions, and 
considered the three options open to the Authority in relation to operational 
cover arrangements:  
 

i. Continue to deploy the maximum number of appliances possible 
based on the availability of resilience staff. 
 

ii. Reduce the numbers of appliances available during each of period 
of industrial action.  

 
iii. Refuse to accept partial performance of a shift 

 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised Members of his professional opinion and 
preference for option i. 
 
Members stated that the Authority is doing everything in its power to maintain 
the safety of their staff and the community of Merseyside, during the ongoing 
national industrial dispute over pensions, which is having financial burden upon 
this Authority. 
  
It was questioned why the Authority had been urgently called to meet, if 
continuing with the same procedures for cover as the previous period of 
industrial action. The Chair confirmed that the Authority had requested to be 
fully updated at each stage of industrial action to consider each period on its 
own merits  
 
Resolved that:  
 

a) Option i. Continue to deploy the maximum number of appliances possible 
based on the availability of resilience staff, be approved 
 

b) This meeting be adjourned, and reconvene at short notice, if and when 
required, subject to further announcements in relation to the national 
industrial dispute regarding pensions. 

 
 
 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 2 October 2014 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 

Page 12



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/100/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW, 
CLERK TO THE 
AUTHORITY  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

HELEN PEEK, 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: CHANGE OF APPOINTMENT TO THE AUTHORITY 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the change of appointment by Knowsley Council to 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority with effect from 1st October 2014. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That the Authority;  
 

a. Note Councillor Tony Newman’s resignation from and final date of 
appointment to, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority as of midnight 30th 
September 2014. 
 

b. Note the appointment of Councillor Ray Halpin (Labour), as Knowsley 
Council’s representative to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, with 
effect from 1st October 2014. 

 
c. Nominates a Member appointed by Knowsley Council, to replace 

Councillor Newman, as the Member responsible for answering questions 
on the discharge of the functions of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority, 
within their own Council. 

 
d. Nominate a Labour
[...]
 AUTHORITY 

DATE: 02 OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/092/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AM MOTTRAM  REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

GM MCNEIL 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

GM MCNEIL (HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGER) 
MR BLANCHARD FLETT (OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 
MANAGER) 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE 
(HS&W) ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members review the content of the Annual Health, Safety & 

Welfare Report and consider the performance of the Authority with regard to 
Health Safety and Welfare outcomes for 2013/14. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
 

a) Note the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report 
for the period April 2013 to March 2014.  
 

b) Consider performance in relation to Health Safety & Welfare 
across the Authority for the period April 2013 to March 2014.  
 

c)  

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Annual Health, Safety & Welfare (HS&W) Report updates Members on 

Health, Safety & Welfare performance across the Authority for 2013/14.  
 

4. This report ensures that the Authority is informed of its HS&W performance in 
order that it can verify that it continues to comply with its corporate policy, legal 
and performance requirements.  
 

5. The report identifies reactive and proactive measures that must be monitored 
and reviewed, to ensure that effective health and safety management is 
maintained across the Authority.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



6. As in previous reports, it has been prepared using data from the HS&W 
Management Systems.  
 

7. The report also sets out the Authority’s strategic HS&W objectives for the next 
year.  

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
8. This report informs on the Authority’s performance under its Health, Safety & 

Welfare Policy and supporting procedures, all of which are subject to current 
Equality Impact Assessments.  

 

Staff Imp
[...]
trict 
Station 
Affected 

2011 Ward Population 
Day-to-Day 

Activities Limited 
a Lot 

Day-to-Day Activities 
Limited a Lot % 

Day-to-Day Activities 
Limited a Little 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Limited a 

Little % 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Not 

Limited 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Not 
Limited % 

Liverpool Allerton Church 13974 1120 8.0% 1241 8.9% 11613 83.1% 

Liverpool Allerton Greenbank 16132 1277 7.9% 1047 6.5% 13808 85.6% 

Liverpool Allerton Mossley Hill 13816 1301 9.4% 1136 8.2% 11379 82.4% 

Liverpool Allerton Wavertree 14772 1588 10.8% 1336 9.0% 11848 80.2% 

Liverpool Average 12.8% 
 

9.7% 
 

77.6% 

 
 

P
age 152



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: FULL AUTHORITY 

DATE: 2ND OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/095/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

COLIN 
SCHOFIELD 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

ANANTHA SUBRAMANAYAM, ESTATES DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 
DEB APPLETON, DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY & 
PERFORMANCE 
SARAH BOURNE, DEPUTY CLERK 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED STATION MERGER OF HUYTON AND 
WHISTON 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
APPENDIX B: 

ANNUAL REVENUE COSTS OF HUYTON, 
WHISTON & PRESCOT 
 
CAPITAL COSTS OF THE NEW PRESCOT 
STATION – EXEMPT BY VIRTUE OF PARA 

3 OF PART 1 OF SCH 12A OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations 

at Prescot having considered the outcomes of the public consultation as detailed 
in report number CFO/094/14. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a. approve the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a site in 
Manchester Road, Prescot; 

b. approve the change in crewing of the Whiston fire appliance from 
wholetime to wholetime retained  

c. amend the capital programme to incorporate the £3.1m Prescot fire 
station scheme;  

d. give delegated authority to the Chief Fire Officer to continue discussions 
with partners, including Merseyside Police, with a view to sharing the new 
building; and 

e. give delegated authority to the Chief Fire Officer in consultation with the 
Deputy Chief Executive, the Clerk and the Chair to the Authority to agree 
appropriate lease terms with Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council and 
to enter into a lease. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 153



Introduction and Background 

 
3. At its meeting on 6th May 2014, the Authority considered report CFO/044/14 

which proposed the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at Prescot. The 
Authority resolved that: 
 
a) the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a new site on Manchester 

Road, Prescot, subject to a 12 week period of public consultation to 
commence with effect from 7th May 2014, be approved 
 

b) a report be submitted to the Authority detailing the outcomes of this 
consultation. This report will contain any operational implications of the 
merger including details of Section 13/16 mutual aid arrangements with 
Cheshire FRS for the coverage of Cronton. 

 
Current Situation 
 

4. Report CFO/094/14, elsewhere on today’s agenda, provides detailed feedback 
on the comprehensive 12 week public consultation process undertaken 
between 7th May and 28th July 2014.  A significant majority of those 
participating in the consultation process thought that the proposal to close 
Huyton and Whiston fire stations and build a new fire station at Prescot was 
reasonable given the circumstances. A small number of concerns were 
expressed about the Manchester Road site which is addressed below. 
 
The Site 
 

5. The comments made during consultation with regard to this site focussed on its 
proximity to the Cables Retail Park and other new developments nearby, the 
speed humps/traffic calming measures in Manchester Road, disruption to local 
traffic and the busy Hall Lane/Manchester Road junction. 
 

6. Members will appreciate that it is rarely possible to identify land in an optimum 
location which is availab
[...]
 left blank



C
F

O
/095/14 A

ppendix B

P
age 163

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

T
his report is R

estricted



P
age 164

T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF 
THE: 

AUTHORITY 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/101/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DEB APPLETON, COLIN 
SCHOFIELD 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

PROPOSALS FOR UPTON AND WEST KIRBY STATIONS 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B: 
 
APPENDIX C: 
 
APPENDIX D: 
 
APPENDIX E: 
APPENDIX F: 
APPENDIX G: 
APPENDIX H: 
 
 
APPENDIX I: 
APPENDIX J: 
 

ASSESSMENT OF SITE OPTIONS  
PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF SITE FOR 
NEW FIRE STATION IN GREASBY 
10 MINUTE ISOCHRONES FROM WIRRAL 
STATIONS 
10 MINUTE ISOCHRONES FROM THE 
PROPOSED GREASBY STATION 
RISK MAP OF MERSEYSIDE 
CONSULTATION PLAN 
REVENUE COSTS 
CAPITAL COSTS – EXEMPT BY VIRTUE OF 

PARA 3 OF PART 1 OF SCH 12A OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

EIA 
10 MINUTE ISOCRONES FOR 
WIRRAL MINUS WEST KIRBY 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members consider the proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby 

fire stations at a new station on Frankby Road, Greasby as an alternative to an 
outright closure of West Kirby fire station, subject to a 12 week period of public 
consultation to commence with effect from 3rd October 2014.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 165



 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve a proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at 
a new station on Frankby Road, Greasby as an alternative to an outright closure 
of West Kirby fire station.,. This is subject to a 12 week period of public 
consultation to commence with effect from 3rd October 2014. 

 

3. Following the conclusion of the consultation a further report will be submitted to 
Authority detaili
[...]
 80.0% 

Wirral Average 11.9% 
 

10.7% 
 

77.4% 

 

District 
Station 
Affected 

2011 Ward Population 
Day-to-Day 

Activities Limited 
a Lot 

Day-to-Day Activities 
Limited a Lot % 

Day-to-Day Activities 
Limited a Little 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Limited a 

Little % 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Not 

Limited 

Day-to-Day 
Activities Not 
Limited % 

Liverpool Allerton Church 13974 1120 8.0% 1241 8.9% 11613 83.1% 

Liverpool Allerton Greenbank 16132 1277 7.9% 1047 6.5% 13808 85.6% 

Liverpool Allerton Mossley Hill 13816 1301 9.4% 1136 8.2% 11379 82.4% 

Liverpool Allerton Wavertree 14772 1588 10.8% 1336 9.0% 11848 80.2% 

Liverpool Average 12.8% 
 

9.7% 
 

77.6% 

 
 

P
age 208



CFO/101/14 Appendix J

Page 209



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: FULL AUTHORITY 

DATE: 2ND OCTOBER 2014 REPORT NO: CFO/102/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

CFO STEPHENS REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

CFO STEPHENS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

AM MOTTRAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: OPERATIONAL RESPONSE SAVINGS OPTIONS 2015/16 - 
LIVERPOOL DISTRICT 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A 
 
 
APPENDIX B 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX B.1 
EXEMPT 
 
APPENDIX C 
 
APPENDIX D 

10 MINUTE ISOCHRONE MAP FOR 
LIVERPOOL 
 
ANALYSIS OF APPLIANCE 
OPERATIONAL RESPONSE 
PERFORMANCE ON THE LIVERPOOL 
DISTRICT 
 
EXEMPT PARAGRAPH – POTENTIAL 
CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 
CONSULTATION PROCESS TIMETABLE  
 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of the operational response savings options for 2015/16 from the 

Liverpool district and to recommend, subject to the outcomes of a 12 week public 
consultation, the closure of Allerton fire station and the relocation of the Allerton fire 
appliance to Old Swan to be crewed on a wholetime retained basis. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. That Members approve a 12 week public consultation on the proposed closure of Allerton 

fire station and the relocation of the Allerto

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

2 OCTOBER 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Ted Grannell, John Kelly, 
Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, 
Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts, James Roberts, 
Tony Robertson and Jean Stapleton 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, Sharon Sullivan and Ray Halpin  
 
Chairs Announcements  
 
Prior to the opening of Agenda Business, the Chair:  
 

a) Requested that any Members of the Press and public present, who 
intend to record the proceedings of the meeting, make themselves 
known, and advised all present that the meeting was not being recorded. 

 
b) Welcomed Guests; Charlie Cartwright, Theresa Simmonds, Steve 

Worrall, and Nick Herbert from Shropshire Fire & Rescue Authority and 
Denise McKinney, Shaun Turner, and Brian Grimley from Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Authority, who were in attendance to present the 
Members Learning Lunch in support of item 5 of the Agenda. 

 
c) Welcomed representatives of the Greasby Centre, who were in 

attendance in relation to item 10 on the Agenda. 
 
d) Requested all Members to remain following the close of business on the 

Agenda, for Members Equality & Diversity Training in relation to Equality 
Impact Assessments. 

 
e) Expressed condolences on behalf of the Authority to Cllrs Sharon 

Sullivan and Linda Maloney on the sad passing of their respective 
Mother’s.  

   
    

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
 
 



Resolved that: 
 

a) The following declarations of interest were made by Members in relation 
to items on the agenda: 
 

• Cllr Linda Maloney declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 9, due to her being employed by BICC prior to 
her retirement. 

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) the following items of business contained EXEMPT information  
By virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and therefore required the exclusion of the press 
and public due to the disclosure of EXEMPT information. 
 

Item 9  Proposed Station Merger of Huyton & Whiston – 
                   Appendix B  
 

Item 10 Proposals for Upton and West Kirby Fire      
                    Stations - Appendix H 
 

Item 11  Operational Response Savings Options  
                                2015/16 Liverpool District -Appendix Ba.-  
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th July 2014, were agreed as a 
true record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Additional Urgent Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Additional Urgent meeting of the Authority, held on 1st 
August 2014, were approved as a true record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair. 
 
 

4. Change of Appointment to The Authority  

(CFO/100/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/100/14 of the Clerk to The Authority, advising 
of a Change of Appointment by Knowsley Council to Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority with effect from 1st October 2014. 
 
The Chair and other Members of the Authority expressed their thanks and 
appreciation to Cllr Newman, who had been a Member of MFRA for over 20 
years, 8 years of which were served as Chair of the Authority.  



 
It was noted that during his time on the Authority; and particularly during his time 
as Chair, Cllr Newman worked with all political parties during some challenging 
times, acting in the best interests of the Authority.  
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) Councillor Tony Newman’s resignation from and final date of appointment 
to, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority as of midnight 30th September 
2014 be noted. 

 
b) the appointment of Councillor Ray Halpin (Labour), as Knowsley 
Council’s representative to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, with 
effect from 1st October 2014 be noted. 

 
c) the nominated Member, appointed by Knowsley Council, to replace 
Councillor Newman, as the Member responsible for answering questions 
on the discharge of the functions of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority, 
within Knowsley Council be Councillor Grannell. 

 
d) Councillor Ray Halpin be appointed to the vacant position on Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
 

5. Operation Sabre – Aid to Romania 2014  

(CFO/099/14) 
 
Members were provided with a Learning Lunch in support of Agenda Item 5, 
prior to the opening of the meeting, by representatives from Shropshire and 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authorities. 
 
Members considered the content of the presentation and Report CFO/099/14, of 
the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, regarding the aid provided by the Authority to 
Romania via Operation Sabre. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The Authority’s contribution to Operation Sabre through the provision of a 
Fire Appliance to Romania be noted. 

 
b) The Authority’s thanks and appreciation be recorded, to staff from both 
MFRA and Shropshire F&RA, for their excellent work and participation in 
Operational Sabre.  

 
 

6. Health, Safety & Welfare Annual Report  

(CFO/092/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/092/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
providing a review of the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report 



and consider the performance of the Authority with regard to Health Safety and 
Welfare outcomes for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report for the period 
April 2013 to March 2014, be noted.  

 
b) Performance in relation to Health Safety & Welfare across the Authority 
for the period April 2013 to March 2014, be noted.  

 
c) The objective in relation to increasing the number of near hit/ miss 
reports by 20%, continue to be reviewed to ensure that performance 
against the objective improves.  

 
 

7. JCC Official Opening  

(CFO/103/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/103/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
arrangements for the official opening of the Joint Control Centre.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The official opening of the Merseyside Joint Control Centre on 16th 
December 2014, by a member of the Royal Family, be noted. 
 

b) The requirement for a change of time for the Authority Meeting on 16th 
December 2014, to facilitate the official opening, be noted.  

  
 

8. Knowsley Station Mergers Consultation Outcomes  

(CFO/094/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/094/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the outcomes of the twelve week public consultation regarding the proposed 
station merger in Knowsley and the next steps.  
Resolved that: 
 
The outcomes from the Knowsley public consultation be noted.  
  
 

9. Proposed Station Merger of Huyton and Whiston  

(CFO/095/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/095/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at Prescot, having considered 
the outcomes of the public consultation as detailed in report number 
CFO/094/14.  
 



Discussion took place around the report and representatives from the 
Representative Bodies were given opportunity to address the Authority in 
relation to the report and recommendations.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a site in Manchester 
Road, Prescot, be approved. 
 

b) The change in crewing of the Whiston fire appliance from wholetime to 
wholetime retained, be approved. 

 
c) The capital programme be amended to incorporate the £3.1m Prescot 
fire station scheme.  

 
d) The Chief Fire Office be given delegated authority to continue 
discussions with partners, including Merseyside Police, with a view to 
sharing the building; and 

 
e) The Chief Fire Officer be given delegated authority in consultation with 
the Deputy Chief Executive, the Clerk to the Authority and the Chair of 
the Authority, to agree appropriate lease terms with Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council and enter into a lease.  

  
 

10. Proposals For Upton And West Kirby Fire Stations  

(CFO/101/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/101/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at a new station on 
Frankby Road, Greasby, as an alternative to an outright closure of West Kirby 
fire station, subject to a 12 week period of public consultation, to commence 
with effect from 3rd October 2014.  
 
Discussion took place around the report and recommendations; and 
representatives from the Greasby Association, were invited to address the 
Authority.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at a new 
station on Frankby Road, Greasby, as an alternative to an outright 
closure of West Kirby fire station, be approved, subject to a 12 week 
period of public consultation to commence with effect from 3rd October 
2014.  
 

b) Following conclusion of the consultation, a further report be submitted to 
the Authority detailing the outcomes and any operational implications, for 
Members to determine at that point, which proposal to implement.  

 



11. Operational Response Saving Options 2015/16 - Liverpool District  

(CFO/102/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/102/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
operational response savings options for 2015/16 from the Liverpool District and 
to recommend, subject to the outcomes of a 12 week public consultation, the 
closure of Allerton Fire Station and the relocation of the Allerton fire appliance to 
Old Swan to be crewed on a wholetime retained basis.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
A 12 week public consultation on the proposed closure of Allerton fire station 
and the relocation of the Allerton fire appliance to Old Swan to be crewed on a 
wholetime retained basis, be approved.  
 
 

12. Results of the Employee Engagement Survey  

(CFO/104/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/104/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the results of the MFRA staff engagement survey. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The contents of the report, be noted. 
 

b) The development of an Action Plan, to be generated in response to the 
priority actions contained within the report, be supported and approved.  

 
c) The release of the People Insight reports on to the MFRA website on 3rd 

October 2014 from 10:00am, be approved.  
 

d) The outcomes of the staff engagement survey be scrutinised by the 
relevant Lead Member.  
 

e) The Performance & Scrutiny Committee closely monitor progress against 
the action plan.  

 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 


